
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman) 

Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
 

Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Graham Packham 
Jason Pritchard 
David Sales 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eR89kOdDQEc 

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eR89kOdDQEc


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions 

or comments prior to the start of the meeting.  These for information items have been 
collated into a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES* 

For Information 
 
 

 a) Gopuff, 18 May 2022  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Licensing Hearing in respect of the 
premises Gopuff, 171-176 Aldersgate Street, Barbican, EC1A 4HT. 
 

5. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES' LICENCES* 

 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
6. CONTINUED SUPPORT OF THE CITY HOSPITALITY SECTOR: AL FRESCO 

EATING AND DRINKING - BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT EXTENSION 2022* 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 
 
 

 



3 
 

7. POLICE LICENSING REPORT* 
 

 Report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
  
8. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2021-22* 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 23 May 2022 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Brendan Barns 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Martha Grekos 
 

David Sales 
James Tumbridge 
Ceri Wilkins 
 

 
Officers: 
Gavin Stedman - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Rachel Pye 
Jo Purkiss 

- Markets & Consumer Protection 
- Environment Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department 

Peter Davenport 
Caroline Hay 
Paul Holmes 

- Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

John Cater - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Addy, Deputy Peter Dunphy, Mary 
Durcan, Anthony Fitzpatrick, Deputy John Fletcher, Deputy Shravan Joshi, 
Deputy Graham Packham, and Jason Pritchard.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council from 
Thursday, 21st April 2022 appointing the Licensing Committee until the first 
meeting of the Court in April 2023. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
A list of Members who had expressed an interest in and were eligible to stand 
was read by the Town Clerk; James Tumbridge expressed a willingness to 
serve. 
 
RESOLVED – that James Tumbridge be elected Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 29 for the year ensuing.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman thanked Members for their support and looked forward to 
working with them over the ensuing year.   
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
A list of Members who had expressed an interest in and were eligible to stand 
was read by the Town Clerk; Sophie Anne Fernandes expressed a willingness 
to serve.   
 
RESOLVED – that Sophie Ann Fernandes be elected Deputy Chairman in 
accordance with Standing Order 30 for the year ensuing. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN AND REFERENCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
After requesting expressions o
[...]
economy in 
the City and across London, including supporting the work of the GLA’s Night 
Czar and contributing to the work of the Night-time Borough Champions 
Network. 
 
The City has bounced back and again provides a vibrant day-time and night-
time economy with a diverse array of hospitality opportunities. 
 
UNDER Sophie’s chairmanship, a revised Statement of Licensing Policy and a 
new Statement of Licensing Principles, in line with the Gambling Act 2005, 
were put forward by the Committee. 
 
DURING her tenure, only 12 licensing hearings took place including one 
review, and she paid particular attention to ensuring Hearings were conducted 
in a fair, clear and open manner. There were also no successful appeals 
against the decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committees under her 
chairmanship. 
  
THROUGHOUT her term of office, Sophie has managed the Committee’s 
deliberations with a fair and firm hand to ensure that the Committee executed 
its duties in a competent manner. 
  
AND SO, in taking leave of Sophie Fernandes as their Chairman, Members of 
this Licensing Committee wish to thank her for her service and excellent 
leadership of the Corporation’s licensing affairs during this challenging period. 
The Committee gives to her their very best and heartfelt thanks for her future 
happiness and health. 
 

8. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

9. LICENSING SERVICE BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22: PROGRESS  
The Committee received a Report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the Licensing Service Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



10. PANDEMIC: NEW AND CLOSED LICENSED PREMISES 24 MARCH 2020 
TO 1 APRIL 2022  
The Committee received a Report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the number of premises that closed permanently as a result of the 
pandemic.  
 
Officers confirmed that, as a response to the pandemic, payment plans had 
been made available to businesses to spread the payment for a license over 
the course of a 12-month period.    
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

11. LATE NIGHT LEVY - 12 MONTH REPORT (1 OCT 2020 - 30 SEP 2021)  
The Committee received a Report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the Late Night Levy.  
 
In response to a query, officers confirmed that, whilst the City Corporation had 
discretion over operating the Levy, the amount charged was proscribed by 
statute. The Chairman informed new Members that the Committee had 
previously looked at how the Corporation find more flexibility to ensure the 
amount received and spent was aligned, and if we could not spend it all that we 
looked at ways to reduce the amount gathered.  It was agreed officers would 
look further at options, especially in light of the Chairman pointing out that we 
had arranged a discount for those taking part in Safety Thirst.      
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report. 
 

12. GAMBLING ACT 2005: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES  
The Committee considered a Report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
A Member urged officers to ensure that all residents across the City should be 
involved in these types of consultations going forward, as opposed to just the 
main, headline residential associations. The Chairman welcomed this comment 
and would raise it with officers outside of the Committee.    
 
RESOLVED – the Committee agreed that the draft Statement of Licensing 
Principles (Appendix 1), The Gambling Local Area Profile (Appendix 2) and the 
Guidance on Undertaking Local Gambling Risk Assessments (Appendix 3) as 
the Corporation’s ‘Statement of Licensing Principles’ should be recommended 
to the Court of Common Council for adoption in line with paragraph 17. 
 

13. POLICE LICENSING REPORT  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning crimes committed linked to Licensed Premises (LPs) 
between January and April 2022.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

Page 8



 
 

14. STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN FOR VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND 
GIRLS  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning the Strategic Delivery Plan for Violence Against Women and 
Girls.  
 
In response to a query, officers provided an overview of the work being 
undertaken in this area; the Chairman noted that there was a significant cross-
over of responsibilities and focus between the Licensing Committee and the 
Police Authority Board and he would reach out to the Chairman of the Board to 
discuss ways in which the Committee and the Board could work together, with 
particular emphasis around ensuring that communications were as effective as 
possible.     
 
A Member asked that an update on this vital work be provided to the 
Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

15. OP REFRAME - CITY OF LONDON POLICE  
The Committee received a Report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police concerning Operation Reframe.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

16. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a Report of the Executive Director Environment 
concerning premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service from 1 
January 2022 to 31 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Committee noted the Report.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were several questions. 
 
Officers confirmed that no new licensing appeals had been received since the 
last meeting of the Committee. In response to a specific query, Members were 
informed that Blank Gallery (Throgmorton Street) had reopened under a new 
management team.   
 
In response to a separate query, officers provided a brief overview of the 
government’s new proposals around the future of the pavement licensing 
regime. Details and timescales were still emerging and an update with more 
information would be provided to the Committee in July. Given the broad 
developments in this area, the Chairman informed Members that he had held 

Page 9



positive discussions with the Chairman of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee regarding which committee should have responsibility for the City’s 
pavement licensing regime policy going forward; he would continue to explore 
options with the Chairman of P&T and would provide an update to the 
Committee in due course.  
 
In response to a query, the officers confirmed that the Safety Thirst Awards 
would take place in February 2023 (with the awards audit taking place in 
November and December).  
 
The Deputy Chairman informed Members that the City Beer Fest will be taking 
place in the Guildhall Yard on Thursday 7th July; in response to a query, officers 
would come back to the Deputy Chairman about the level of take-up from 
industry after the meeting (the event was being managed by the City 
Remembrancer’s Team).        
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



WEDNESDAY 18 MAY 2022 

1 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 18 MAY, 2022  AT 1.45PM 
 

APPLICANT:  Fancy Delivery UK Ltd 
PREMISES:             Gopuff, 171 – 176 Aldersgate Street, Barbican EC1A 
                                4HT 

 
Sub-Committee: 
Sophie Fernandes (Chairman) 
Shravan Joshi 
Graham Packham 
 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – John Cater  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Frank Marchione 
Markets & Consumer Protection - Peter Davenport 
 
Given Notice of Attendance: 
 
Applicant: 
Marcus Lavell (Solicitor, Keystone Law, on behalf of the applicant) 
Stephanie Webb (Applicant) 
Jack Wilson (Applicant) 
 
Making representation: 
 
Mr Peter Flynn 
Ms Ann Holmes CC  
Mr Alpesh Lad  
Mrs Mina Lad  
Mrs Brenda Szlesinger  
Ms Lucy Thomas 
Ms Deborah Tompkinson  
Mr Graham Webb  
Responsible Authorities 
Mr Garry Seal, Environmental Health  
Mr Paul Holmes, City of London Police 
 
 
In attendance and had made written representations but not speaking: 
 
Mr Jan Bors 
Mrs Philippa Bors 
Mr Jonathan Dennis 
Mr Chandrakant Patel 
Mrs Viraj Patel 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



WEDNESDAY 18 MAY 2022 

2 
 

 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
A virtual public Hearing was held at 1.45pm to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of a premises licence in respect of Gopuff, 171 – 176 Aldersgate Street, 
Barbican, London EC1A 4HT, the Applicant being Fancy Delivery UK Ltd.  
 
The Sub-Committee had before them the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Application Amendment 
Appendix 3: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
Appendix 4: Representations f
[...]
 source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Executive Director 
Environment  

For Information 

Report author: Robert Breese, Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service 
from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022. It does not include any premises where Members 
have been involved in the decision-making process i.e. decisions made at Licensing 
Sub-Committee hearings. 
 
The report also gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the 
Licensing Act 2003 between 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022. In addition, the report 
presents data from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme introduced within the City of London 
on 1 April 2013. The data gives a view of the scheme between 1 December 2021 to 
31 May 2022. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the report 
 

Main Report 
 
1. Pursuant to the instructions from your committee, I attach for your information 

lists detailing ‘premises licence’ applications (Appendix 1) and variations 
(Appendix 2) granted by the Licensing Service between 1 April 2022 to 30 June 
2022. Each of these appendices contain details of any conditions attached to 
the premises licences. 

2. The report also contains information appertaining to the number of personal 
licences issued. This information is also contained in Appendix 2. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



3. Any questions of detail concerning premises licences can be obtained from the 
Corporation’s public register which can be found at: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx or by email to the 
Licensing Team at licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

4. This report also outlines the enforcement activity of the Licensing Service in 
relation to premises with a licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Appendix 3). The table in Appendix 3 shows the number of visits undertaken, 
number of complaints received and the number of enforcement actions taken. 
Enforcement actions include warning letters, notices, simple cautions, legal 
proceedings etc.  Appendix 3 provides data from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022. 

5. Licensing Officers undertake routine enforcement visits to check on premises 
licence conditions where there are concerns, e.g. closing times, compliance with 
Temporary Event Notices and managing numbers of people consuming alcohol 
outside venues, and in response to complaints. The Department’s Enforcement 
Policy is followed prior to escalating action and taking legal proceedings. 

6. The Enforcement Policy conforms to the Regulators’ Compliance Code and the 
regulatory principles required under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 
2006. It sets out the general principles and approach which Officers are 
expected to follow and addresses issues of proportionality, consistency, 
targeting, transparency and accountability. 

7. More widely, enforcement arrangements are currently coordinated at the 
Licensing Liaison Partnership meetings that are held monthly and are attended 
by representatives from all enforcement agencies. Joint visits are organised via 
this forum and subsequent reports are used to add to the top-level premises list 
that comprises those premises that have accrued the most points under the 
‘traffic light’ risk scheme. These are then targeted by relevant enforcement 
officers.  

8. This report details data produced from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme between 1 
December 2021 to 31 May 2022. Further details can be seen in Appendix 4.  

9. There is a very good working relationship between the Port Health & Public 
Protection (PH&PP) Licensing Team, the City of London Police Licensing Team 
and the PH&PP Pollution Control Team, all of whom are based at the Guildhall. 
These relationships an
[...]
n practice, potential applications are considered at the 
Licensing Liaison Partnership meetings, and agencies/authorities support one 
another in providing evidence and making applications.  

 
Implications 
 
14.  Corporate & Strategic Implications:  

Strategic implications – None  

Financial implications - None  

  Resource implications - None 

Legal implications - None 

Risk implications - None 

Equalities implications – None  

Climate implications - None 

  Security implications – None 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – New Licence Applications issued between 01 April 2022 to 30 
June 2022. 

 

• Appendix 2 – Applications to vary a licence issued between 01 April 2022 to 
30 June 2022. 

 

Page 25



• Appendix 3 - Enforcement Action carried out between 01 April 2022 to 30 
June 2022 (including complaints received). 

 

• Appendix 4 (Non-Public) – Update on the risk scheme as of 31 May 2022. 

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 

Robert Breese 
Licensing Officer 
 
T: 020 7332 3344 
E: robert.breese@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 26

mailto:robert.breese@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 

 

Committee(s) 
Planning & Transportation Committee 
Licensing Committee 
 

Dated: 
19 July 2022 
13 July 2022 

Subject: 
 
Continued Support of the City Hospitality Sector: 
  
Al Fresco Eating and Drinking – Business and Planning Act 
Extension 2022 
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 4, 5 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Juliemma McLoughlin, Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection 

Planning & 
Transportation: 
For Decision 
 
Licensing: 
For Information 

Report authors: 
Rachel Pye, Assistant Director Public Protection 
 

 
Summary 

 
To support the hospitality sector’s recovery and to allow its businesses to operate 

whilst managing the risks arising from the COVID-19 pandemic the Business and 

Planning Act 2020 (the Act) was given Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. The Act 

initially relaxed licensing and planning laws until 30 September 2021 by (a) making it 

easier for the hospitality sector to obtain permissions to seat and serve customers 

outdoors, creating a fast-track pavement licence application process, and (b) 

enabling automatic extension of alcohol off-sales to premises that already had 

permission for on-sales. Through the Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement 

Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (the B&P amendment 

regulations) the government extended these temporary provisions until 30 

September 2022. 

A further Statutory Instrument was laid on 16 June 2022 extending the Regulations 

to 30 September 2023, as they relate to pavement licences. 

However, there is no further extension of the temporary alcohol off-sales provision 

beyond 30 September 2022. 

The draft Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (the Bill) is currently being debated and 

scrutinised by Parliament and intends to make the pavement licence regime 

permanent.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

The City of London Alfresco Eating and Drinking Policy (the Policy) sets out the City 

Corporation’s strategy aimed at facilitating the pavement licence application process 

whilst maintaining public safety during the COVID-19 pandemic and beyond. The 

policy has been refreshed to reflect changes but remains primarily as agreed in 2021 

including retaining the provision not to charge a fee to provide continued support to 

the City hospitality sector.  

This report provides a summary of pavement licences currently granted and outlines 
proposals for the continuation of the pavement licence application process until 30 
September 2023. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

1. Agree the continuation of the streamlined reapplication
[...]
persals.  Here we were able 
to dissolve potential disorder at Watling Street (the management at Juno Rooms was left in 
no doubt that they would be called for a meeting to account for their mishandling of the 
situation after a birthday party booking). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Hotel Offences 
 
Due to a rise in offences within hotels (often bar areas) City of London Police are hosting a 
vulnerability day for all hotels in COL, to give up to date information on WAVE training, Ask 
for Angela, Crime prevention, human trafficking, and crime scene preservation, with a 
presentation from a survivor.   
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Committee(s): 
Licensing 

Dated: 
13/07/2022 

Subject:  
Revenue Outturn 2021/22 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 
Executive Director Environment 

For Information 

Report author:  
Jenny Pitcairn, Chamberlain’s Department 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee in 2021/22 with the final budget for the year. Overall total net expenditure 
during the year was £224,000 whereas the total budget was £99,000, representing 
an overspending of £125,000 as set out below. 
 

Summary Comparison of 2021/22 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget 

 Original 
Budget 

 
£000 

Final 
Budget 

 
£000 

Revenue 
Outturn 

 
£000 

Variation 
Better/ 
(Worse) 

£000 

Direct Net Expenditure 
Environment 

 
(51) 

 
(52) 

 
(168) 

 
(116) 

Capital and Support Services (23) (47) (56) (9) 

Overall Total (74) (99) (224) (125) 

 
The Executive Director Environment has submitted a request to carry forward 
underspe
[...]
k


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4a Gopuff, 18 May 2022
	Decision letter - Gopuff x

	5 Delegated Decisions of the Executive Director Environment Pertaining to Premises' Licences
	6 Continued Support of the City Hospitality Sector: Al Fresco Eating and Drinking - Business and Planning Act Extension 2022
	7 Police Licensing Report
	8 Revenue Outturn Report 2021-22
	12 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 13 July 2022 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
Sophie Anne Fernandes (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Brendan Barns 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
 

Deputy John Fletcher 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
David Sales 
 

 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Davenport - Environment Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain’s Department 

Rachel Pye - Environment Department 

Gavin Stedman - Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Andrew Fitzpatrick, Graham Packham and Jason 
Pritchard. 
 
The Committee noted that Martha Greckos had stepped down from the 
Committee and the Chair thanked her for her service. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 
May 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
4.1 Gopuff, 18 May 2022  
 
The Committee noted the public minutes of the licensing hearing in respect of 
the premises Gopuff, 171-176 Aldersgate Street, Barbican, EC1A 4HT. 



 
The Deputy Chairman informed the Committee that Gopuff had subsequently 
decided not to take up the licences in the above premises. 
 
The Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that there had been no appeals. 
 

5. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENT 
PERTAINING TO PREMISES' LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Environment 
detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and administered by the Licensing Service from 1 
April 2022 to 30 June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. CONTINUED SUPPORT OF THE CITY HOSPITALITY SECTOR: AL 
FRESCO EATING AND DRINKING - BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 
EXTENSION 2022  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection providing a summary of pavement licences currently granted and 
outlining proposals for the continuation of pavement licence application process 
until 30 September 2023. 
 
The Chair expressed his gratitude to the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Planning and Transportation Committee, as well as the Deputy Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, for opening communications between the two 
committees. 
 
A Member queried how the Licensing Committee and the Planning and 
Transportation Committee were going to engage stakeholders in the extension 
of the pavement licence regulations going forward. Members were informed 
that there had not been sufficient time to hold a public consultation but were 
reminded that there is a consultation period for each pavement licence 
application, during which the statutory consultees and the public can raise any 
concerns about individual applications with the City Corporation’s Licensing 
Team. These concerns are then considered in the decision to refuse, grant or 
amend the application. Members were also informed that once the Levelling Up 
Bill has been passed in parliament, Officers will develop a permanent pavement 
licence policy and will consult with local stakeholders as part of this process. 
 
A Member stated that the Committee should not underestimate the effect that 
the current pavement licence regulations have had in attracting visitors into the 
City of London and that there has been a noticeable increase in customers 
utilising outdoor seating within his ward between 11am and 3pm. 
 
The Chair of the Planning and Transportation Committee stated that at the 
meeting he had with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Licensing Committee, 
they discussed ensuring that planning and licensing applications are moving in 
tandem with each other. He stated that this process should involve consultation 



with all stakeholders, including residents. This view was endorsed by the Chair 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Deputy Chair stated City of London residents were concerned by 
pavement licences granted for the later hours due to noise disturbance. She 
stated that the Committee will not understand the level of this concern until 
consultations with residents take place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. POLICE LICENSING REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police providing an update on crime committed which were linked to licensed 
premises between May and June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
7.1 Operation Reframe Briefing  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police updating the Committee on Operation Reframe, which took place on 30 
June 2022. The operation involved asking partners to assist the police in 
providing a reassuring high visibility presence, with the goal of making people 
feel safe in the City of London. Members were informed that the London Fire 
Brigade joined the operation. 
 
A Member stated that she was pleased that joint operations were taking place 
once again following the pause during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Deputy Chair queried if the police had identified a reason for the increase 
in offences in hotels. Members received an update on the training that hotels 
have received and were informed that Operation Make Safe will be restarting. 
 
A Member stated there are a number of new student residences within the City 
and that this will bring with it a new demographic with a different behaviour 
pattern. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he has asked that the City of London 
Police Authority Board and the Licensing Committee are kept suitably informed 
about the progress of Destination City plans going forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



8. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2021-22  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Executive 
Director Environment comparing the revenue outturn for the services overseen 
by the Licensing Committee in 2021/22 with the final budget for the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2022 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was received regarding the assistance the City Corporation provides 
to licence applicants. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The following items of urgent business were raised: 
 

a) An update on a group squatting and promoting an unlicensed music 
event in the City. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


